
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 October 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2&3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL 
RINGWAY, 155 STOCKPORT ROAD, TIMPERLEY, CHESHIRE, WA15 7LT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Public Protection. 
 
 

1 - 50 

3.  APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)   
 
To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached 
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to: 
 
Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence and 
attach the agreed conditions: or 
 
Agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties present. 
 

 

4.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 22 October 2013 
   

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors C. Candish, B. Sharp and J. Smith 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2798 
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 10 October 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



 
Licensing Act 2003 - LA5419/13 – Shell Ringway, 155 Stockport Road, Timperley 

 
              

AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 22nd OCTOBER 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION 
 
REPORT REF. NO.  
 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – SHELL 
RINGWAY, 155 STOCKPORT ROAD, TIMPERLEY, CHESHIRE, WA15 7LT 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of an application for the Grant of a premises licence for Shell 
Ringway, 155 Stockport Road, Timperley, Cheshire, WA15 7LT which has attracted  
representations from local residents. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion 
of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection (4) of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
Iain Veitch   
Head of Public Protection    
 
 
 Further Information From: 
 Name:       Jan Taylor 
    Licensing Officer 
 Extension: 4047 
 
Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,S.100D 
(background papers): Head of Public Protection 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A - Aerial View of site and surrounding amenities 
Appendix B - Location plan showing resident representations   
Appendix C - Application and Operating Schedule (including premises layout) 
Appendix D – Applicants Supporting information  
Appendix E1 – E5 - Representations against application from local residents 
Appendix F – Extract of Secretary of States Guidance – Licensing Objective :  
 Public Nuisance 
Appendix G – Extract of Trafford Council Licensing Policy 2011 – 2014 :  
 7.0 Licensing Objectives – Public Nuisance 
Appendix H – Extract of Secretary of States Guidance – Licensing Objective : 

Protection of Children from Harm  
Appendix I – Extract of Trafford Council Licensing Policy 2011 – 2014 :  
 9.0 Licensing Objectives – Protection of Children from Harm 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Licensing Act 2003 - LA5419/13 – Shell Ringway, 155 Stockport Road, Timperley 

 
              

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The premises located at 155 Stockport Road, Timperley is owned by 
Shell UK Oil Products Limited and is currently run as a petrol station and 
convenience store. 

 
1.2 This premises does not currently benefit from a premises licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
2.  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  
 

2.1 On 31st July, 2013, the Licensing Section received an  application 
(Appendix C) from Shell UK Oil Products Limited for the grant of a 
premises licence for the premises at 155 Stockport Road, Timperley, 
Cheshire, WA15 7LT which is to be known as Shell Ringway. 

 
 2.2 The application requests the licensable activity of : 
 
  Sale of Alcohol (off premises) : 
  Monday to Sunday  07.00 a.m. to 23.00 p.m. 
 

2.3 The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application 
process including advertising the application in a newspaper, 
advertising by way of public notice at the premises and submitting a 
copy of the complete application to all Responsible Authorities.  The 
application is deemed to be correctly submitted. 

 
2.4 Section 176 of the Licensing Act 2003 prohibits the sale or supply of 

alcohol at motorway services or from a premises used primarily as a 
garage.   

 
2.4.1 Premises are used as a garage if they are used for one or more 

of the following : 
 

· The retailing of petrol; 

· The retailing of derv; 

· The sale of motor vehicles; and 

· The maintenance of motor vehicles. 
 

2.4.2 The licensing authority must decide whether or not premises are 
used primarily as a garage.  The accepted approach is based on 
“intensity of use” to establish “primary use”.  For example, if a 
garage shop in a rural area is used more intensely by customers 
purchasing other products than by customers purchasing the 
products or services listed above, it may be eligible to seek 
authority to sell or supply alcohol. 

 
2.4.3 Where there is insufficient evidence to establish primary use, it is 

for the licensing authority to decide whether to grant the licence 
and deal with any issues through enforcement action and it may 
be able to use its case management powers to enable further 
evidence to be obtained. 

Page 2



 
Licensing Act 2003 - LA5419/13 – Shell Ringway, 155 Stockport Road, Timperley 

 
              

  
2.4.4 The applicant has provided supplementary information in support 

of their application (Appendix D) 
 

 
3.  Representations 
   

3.1 Representations against the application have been received from local 
residents and are attached as Appendix E1 to E5 and referenced at 
Appendix B. 

 
3.2 The Committee are respectfully advised that the representations 
 received against the application broadly relate to the Licensing 
 Objectives : 

 

· Prevention of Public Nuisance.  

· Protection of Children from Harm. 
   

 3.3 The Members will be required to determine the relevance of the 
 representations.  When considering the relevance of the 
 representations the Licensing Sub-Committee must apply three rules: 

  
i. the representation must be from persons who live, or are 

involved in a business in the area and are likely to be affected 
by the application; 

                   ii.       it must not be repetitious, vexatious or frivolous; 
                   iii.       it must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
 
4.  Licensing Policy and Guidance 
 
 4.1 The Committee are respectfully referred to the Council’s own Licensing 
  Policy relating to the Licensing Act 2003 objectives and to the  
  Secretary of State’s Guidance.    

 

· Prevention of Public Nuisance  (Appendices F and G). 

· Protection of Children from Harm (Appendices H and I). 
 
 
5.  Options 
 

 5.1 The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for 
 the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the 
 provisions of subsection (4) of the Licensing Act 2003. The steps 
 specified are: 

 
 5.1.1 To grant the licence subject to- 

· Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 accompanying the application modified to such extent as 
 the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
 licensing objectives, and; 

· Any mandatory conditions which must be included under 
 the L
[...]
 it in terms of conditions attached to specific 
premises licences and club premises certificates. It is therefore important that in considering 
the promotion of this licensing objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities 
focus on impacts of the licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and 
working (including doing business) in the vicinity that are disproportionate and unreasonable. 
The issues will mainly concern noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and litter.  

 
2.33  Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. It is however not 

narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law meaning. It is important to 
remember that the prevention of public nuisance could therefore include low-level nuisance 
perhaps affecting a few people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole 
community. It may also include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of the living and 
working amenity and environment of interested parties (as defined in the 2003 Act) in the 
vicinity of licensed premises.

2
ˇ  

 
2.34  Conditions relating to noise nuisance will normally concern steps necessary to control the 

levels of noise emanating from premises. This might be achieved by a simple measure such 
as ensuring that doors and windows are kept closed after a particular time in the evening to 
more sophisticated measures like the installation of acoustic curtains or rubber speaker 
mounts. Any conditions necessary to promote the prevention of public nuisance should be 
tailored to the style and characteristics of the specific premises. Licensing authorities should 
be aware of the need to avoid unnecessary or disproportionate measures that could deter 
events that are valuable to the community, such as live music. Noise limiters, for example, are 
very expensive to purchase and install and are likely to be a considerable burden for smaller 
venues. 

 
2.35  As with all conditions, it will be clear that conditions relating to noise nuisance may not be 

necessary in certain circumstances where the provisions of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990, the Noise Act 1996, or the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
adequately protect those living in the vicinity of the premises. But as stated earlier in this 
Guidance, the approach of licensing authorities and responsible authorities should be one of 
prevention and when their powers are engaged, licensing authorities should be aware of the 
fact that other legislation may not adequately cover concerns raised in relevant 
representations and additional conditions may be necessary. 

 
2.36  Where applications have given rise to representations, any necessary and appropriate 

conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, music noise 
from premises usually occurs from mid-evening until either late evening or early morning 
when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go to sleep or are sleeping. In 
certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise in the immediate vicinity of the premises 
may also prove necessary to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and 
leave.  

 
2.37  Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. Bright lighting outside 

premises considered necessary to prevent crime and disorder may itself give rise to light 
pollution for some neighbours. Applicants, licensing authorities and responsible authorities will 
need to balance these issues. 

 

APPENDIX F 

Page 41



 
Licensing Act 2003 - LA5419/13 – Shell Ringway, 155 Stockport Road, Timperley 

 
              

2.38  In the context of preventing public nuisance, it is again essential that conditions are focused 
on measures within the direct control of the licence holder or club. Conditions relating to 
public nuisance caused by the anti-social behaviour of customers once they are beyond the 
control of the licence holder, club or premises management cannot be justified and will not 
serve to promote the licensing objectives.  

 
2.39  Beyond the vicinity of the premises, these are matters for personal responsibility of individuals 

under the law. An individual who engages in anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own 
right. However, it would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a 
condition, following relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place 
signs at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area 
and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.  

 
2.40  The cumulative effects of litter in the vicinity of premises carrying on licensable activities can 

cause public nuisance. For example, it may be appropriate and necessary for a condition of a 
licence to require premises serving customers from take-aways and fast food outlets from 
11.00pm to provide litter bins in the vicinity of the premises in order to prevent the 
accumulation of litter. Such conditions may be necessary and appropriate in circumstances 
where customers late at night may have been consuming alcohol and be inclined to 
carelessness and anti-social behaviour.  

Page 42



 
Licensing Act 2003 - LA5419/13 – Shell Ringway, 155 Stockport Road, Timperley 

 
              

EXTRACT :  
Trafford Council – Licensing Policy 2011-2014 – Licensing 
Objectives 
 
7.0 LICENCE OBJECTIVE – THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
7.1  Licensed premises have a significant potential to impact adversely on communities through 

public nuisances which can arise from their operation. 
 

The Council recognises the need to prevent public nuisance to residents, visitors and other 
businesses from the potential consequence of the operation of licensed premises, whilst 
balancing the rights of licensed premises to develop their business potential. 

 
7.2  Public nuisance in this context includes such issues as noise and disturbance, light pollution, 

odour, vermin and pest infestations, accumulations of refuse and litter, and anti-social 
behaviour, where these matters impact on those living, working or otherwise engaged in normal 
activity in an area. 

 
7.3  The Council, however, recognises that licensing law is not a mechanism for the general control 

of anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the premises and therefore 
beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the licence. 

 
7.4  Applicants will be expected to demonstrate in their operating schedule that suitable and 

sufficient measures have been identified and will be implemented and maintained with the 
intention of preventing public nuisance. 

 
7.5  In considering applications, the Council will expect to see evidence that the applicant has 

identified matters that impact on the likelihood of public nuisance and that these matters have 
been addressed in the operating schedule. Such measures may include: 

 

· Measures taken or proposed to be taken to prevent noise and vibration escaping from 
the premises or the immediate vicinity of the premises and including any outside areas 
(including smoking areas) bearing in mind the location of premises and proximity to 
residential and other noise sensitive premises (e.g. hospitals, hospices and places of 
worship); This would include music, ventilation equipment noise and human voices, 
whether or not amplified; 

· Measures taken or proposed for management and supervision of the premises and 
associated open areas to minimise unreasonable disturbance by customers and staff 
arriving or departing from the premises and delivery of goods and services. 

· Control of opening hours for all or part (e.g. garden areas) of the premises 

· Measures taken to control light to ensure that it does not stray outside the boundary of 
the premises such as to give rise to problems to residents in the 
[...]
rangements for restricting children from viewing age-restricted 
films classified according to the recommendations of the British Board of Film Classification or 
the Council. 

 
9.14 In the case of a film exhibition that has not been classified, in addition to the Council’s 

assessment, the licensee will be expected to conduct an assessment of the suitability of the 
film for exhibition to children and to implement measures that restrict viewing by children 
where the Council deem it necessary. 

 
9.15 The Council will impose a mandatory condition restricting access only to  persons who meet 

the required age limit in line with any certificate granted by the British Board of Film 
Classification or the Council. 

 
9.16 The Council will expect that licensees ensure that any age restrictions for cinema exhibitions 

are properly complied with. 
 
9.17 In considering applications, the Council will take into account any evidence that age 

restrictions for cinema exhibitions are not being properly observed.  
 

 Children and Public Entertainments 
 

9.18 Where children are present at an event as entertainers, the Council will expect an adult to be 
nominated as responsible for such child performers. 

 
9.19 Where there is provision of entertainment specifically for children (e.g. a children’s disco or 

supervised play area) the Council will expect sufficient adult supervisors (with sufficient 
experience) to be present to control the access and egress of the children and secure the 
protection of children, including child performers, from harm, bearing in mind the number and 
ages of the children involved and any other issues such as disabilities that the children may 
have.  

 
9.20 The Council will expect the premises to provide adequate numbers of attendants in 

accordance with Annex F of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL RINGWAY, 155 STOCKPORT 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
22 OCTOBER 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor C. Candish (in the Chair). 
Councillors B. Sharp and J. Smith 
 
 
In attendance 
 
D. Adcock 
J. Boyle 
N. Owen 

- Solicitor 
- Licensing Team Leader 
- Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL 
RINGWAY, 155 STOCKPORT ROAD, TIMPERLEY, CHESHIRE, WA15 7LT  
 
The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an application 
received from Shell UK Oil Products Limited for the grant of a premises licence for Shell 
Ringway, Timperley, which had attracted representations from local residents. 

 
All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee. 

 
Representations were made in support of the application by Mr. B. Holland, Solicitor on 
behalf of the applicant, Mr. C. Lockett, the Licensing Agent and Mr. U Mahmood, the 
Designated Premises Supervisor.   

 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the application by Shell UK Oil Products Limited for a Premises 

Licence for Shell Ringway, 155 Stockport Road, Timperley, be granted, 
subject to compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision notice 
below. 

 
(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public 

Protection. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
22 October 2013 

 

 

 
2 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 
Sub Committee Councillor C. Candish (Chairman) 
Members:  Councillor B. Sharp 
   Councillor J.G. Smith 
 
Applicant: Shell UK Oil Products Limited 
   
Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence: Shell Ringway, 155 

Stockport Road, Timperley, Cheshire WA15 7LT 
 
Representors: Local Residents – not in attendance 
   Mrs J Williams 
   Mrs B S Snudden 
   Mrs H Bray 
   Mr M G Snudden 
   Mr J A Woodhouse 
 
Parties Present:      On behalf of the applicant – in attendance 

Mr B Holland – Aaron & Partners Solicitors 
   Mr Corrigan Lockett – Licensing Agent 
   Mr U Mahmood – Designated Premises Supervisor 
 

Officers  
   Dominique Adcock – Solicitor 
   Joanne Boyle – Licensing Team Leader 
   Natalie Owen – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Date of Hearing   : Tuesday 22nd October 2013 
 
Start Time            :  6.30 p.m. 
 
Time Terminated:  7.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION  



Licensing Sub-Committee  
22 October 2013 

 

 

 
3 

 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representations from local residents 
were from interested parties living in the vicinity of the premises. 

 
The Sub-Committee decided that those representations relating to the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of Children from Harm were 
relevant representations. 
 
To grant a premises licence as follows: 
 
Licensable Activities 
 
Sale of Alcohol (off the premises): 

 Monday to Sunday                07.00 hrs to 23.00 hrs 
 
Conditions 

 
Mandatory Conditions under section 19 and 19A of the Licensing Act 2003 
where the licence authorises the supply of alcohol off the premises. 

 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 
Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, the application and all 
representations made. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the written representations received from local 
residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered whether the premises classification fell into the 
category of a petrol station or a convenience store.  They were satisfied that it is a 
convenience store based on sales and product strategy. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the staffing levels and the premises’ ability to 
manage an increase in demand. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the measures outlined were comprehensive and 
dealt with the concerns and that they were a large reputable company with 
policies, procedures and training already in place. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the resident’s concerns regarding the 
potential for Public Nuisance and potential harm to children from and balanced 
those concerns with the interests of the applicant and the licensing objectives. 
 
 
 


